

No. 04-1506

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HEIDI AHLBORN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL
LAWYERS OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENNETH M. SUGGS
1050 31st Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500
*President, Association
of Trial Lawyers of
America*

LOUIS M. BOGRAD*
NED MILTENBERG
Center for Constitutional
Litigation, P.C.
1050 31st Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-2840
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Petitioner’s Claim of Priority in Reimbursement Is Not Supported by the Statutory Language of the Medicaid Act..... 5

 II. Petitioner’s Claim of Priority in Reimbursement Is Inconsistent With the Public Interest in Efficient Resolution of Legal Disputes..... 9

 III. Petitioner’s Claim of Priority in Reimbursement Would Not Further the Legislative Purpose of Reducing Medicaid’s Costs..... 14

 IV. A Rule of Equitable Apportionment of Settlement Proceeds Would Conform to the Language of the Medicaid Act, Promote Judicial Economy, And Increase Medicaid’s Third Party Liability Reimbursements..... 19

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	9
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	18
<i>Ahlborn v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Services</i> , 397 F.3d 620 (8 th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	18
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	9
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, Solano County</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	10
<i>Atteberry v. Memorial-Hermann Healthcare Systems ex rel. Atteberry</i> , 405 F.3d 344 (5 th Cir. 2005);	13
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Dudley’s Lessee</i> , 27 U.S. 492 (1829)	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	10
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	13
<i>Henning v. Wineman</i> , 306 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 1981)	21
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976)	10
<i>In re California Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , Dec. No. 1504 (HHS Jan. 5, 1995)	20
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	13

<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972)	9
<i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Minnesota v. Martin</i> , 539 U.S. 957 (2003)	21
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	10
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	18
<i>Pinto v. Aberthaw Const. Co.</i> , 637 N.E.2d 219 (Mass. 1994).....	13
<i>Rimes v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 348 (Wisc. 1982).....	21
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	18
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. Federal Communications Comm.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1943).....	18
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Independent School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	18
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	9
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	10
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 10 P.3d 1061 (Wash. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1020 (2001)	6
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9
---	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395y	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	5, 6, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)	5, 6, 7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)	6, 22
42 U.S.C. §§ 2651-53	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-302	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-303	15

Other Authorities

Galanter, Mark, <i>The Hundred-Year Decline of Trials and the Thirty Years War</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1255 (2005)	3
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>The Continuing Medicaid Budget Challenge: State Medicaid Spending Growth and Cost Containment in Fiscal Years 2004 and 2005</i> , available at http://www.kff.org/medicaid/7190.cfm	17
National Association of State Budget Officers, <i>2003 State Expenditure Report</i> , available at http://www.nasbo.org/Publications/PDFs/2003ExpendReport.pdf	17, 18
Parker, Johnny C., <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005)	7

S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985), *reprinted in* 1986
U.S.C.C.A.N. 42 8

Van Dyck, Sharon L. & Fluegel, Wilbur W.,
*Determining “Full Recovery” Under the
Minnesota Anti-Subrogation Statute, Minn.*
Trial Lawyer Mag. 18 (Winter 1999) 21

No. 04-1506
